growth rates of the markets in North America, Europe, Asia and other markets.

Budgeted gross margins — The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted gross margins is the gross
margins achieved in the year immediately before the budget year, adjusted for expected market development.

Discount rate — The discount rate used is before tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant unit.

Expenses — The value assigned to the key assumptions reflects past experience and management’s commitment to maintain
the SharkNinja Global CGU’s operating expenses to an acceptable level.

The values assigned to the key assumptions on market development and discount rates are consistent with external
information sources.

Based on the result of the impairment test on the SharkNinja Global CGU, the estimated recoverable amount of the
SharkNinja Global CGU exceeded its carrying amount by US$3,549 million (2020: US$3,918 million) as at December 31,
2021.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The Company has performed the sensitivity analysis on key assumptions used in the impairment test. Had the estimated key
assumptions been changed as follows, the headroom would be increased/(decreased) by:

2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

Five-year period growth rate increased by 5% 212,593 171,593
Five-year period growth rate decreased by 5% (207,190) (153,208)
Discount rate decreased by 5% 395,424 461,184
Discount rate increased by 5% (349,814) (390,141)

With regard to the assessment of the value in use of the SharkNinja Global CGU, management believes that no reasonably
possible change in any of the above key assumptions would cause the carrying value, including goodwill, of the CGU to
exceed its recoverable amount.

18

12.	 INVENTORIES

2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

Raw materials 35,797 22,053
Finished goods 753,839 559,521
Less: Impairment (7,356) (6,077)

782,280 575,497

The movements in provision for impairment of inventories are as follows:

2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

At the beginning of the year 6,077 2,846
Impairment losses 11,366 22,267
Less: Amount written off (10,095) (19,060)
Exchange realignment 8 24

At the end of the year 7,356 6,077

13.	 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

Bills receivable 347,605 406,766
Trade receivables 904,961 803,389
Less: Impairment (6,818) (6,624)

1,245,748 1,203,531

Certain of the Group’s trading terms with its customers are payments in advance, while for other customers, credit is
granted. The credit period is generally 30 days to 60 days. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks
to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department and, in certain cases, credit
insurance to minimize credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management.

Included in the Group’s trade and bills receivables are amounts due from the Group’s associates of US$11,293,000 (2020:
US$12,470,000) as at December 31, 2021, which are repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the major